
Response to  Written Questions for Full Council 16th March 2026 

 

 

Written questions: 

1. Cllr da Costa to Cllr Williams 

 

A number of my residents in third-party social housing (i.e. not Homes for 

Haringey), have complained that urgent safety-critical repairs have not been 

carried out on their homes by their managing agents. What action is the 

council taking to ensure that tenants living in third-party social housing are not 

left in unsafe homes (especially as many of them have been directed to live 

there by Haringey’s housing team)? 

 

 

Response 

 

The council made 63 nominations to registered providers in 2025.  
Social landlords are legally responsible for ensuring that homes they manage 
are safe and that safety critical repairs are addressed quickly.   
The council works with housing associations and other registered providers at 
a strategic level to promote good housing standards across the borough. 
Whilst the Council has limited powers to enforce good housing management 
for other social landlords, it monitors patterns of concern raised by residents 
and councillors and can escalate systemic issues through partnership forums 
with providers.  
 

 

 

2. Cllr Cawley-Harrison to Cllr Chandwani  

At the start of this year both the Chair of the Crouch End Traders Association and I 

raised concerns regarding Kingdom enforcement officers choosing the week before 

Christmas to doorstep our independent shops demanding evidence of Kingdom 

contract waste contracts. When Kingdom carried out a similar practise in Tonbridge 

and Malling, their Cabinet Member decided that Kingdom’s “enforcement process did 

not fully align with the Council’s principles of proportionality and engagement”, and 

made a Cabinet Member decision to rescind all fines issued, and resolved through 

further agreements with Kingdom that future action would be about education and 

awareness, not immediate enforcement. Will you commit to doing the same? 

 

Response 



 

Under Section 34 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, all businesses are 
responsible for their Duty of Care for waste. The checks for compliance are scheduled 
and organised by the Council on a rolling programme across the Borough. To ensure 
proportionality and engagement, every single business is checked. FPNs are not 
issued on the spot, instead the business is given two weeks to provide the legal 
documents.   
  
Haringey has chosen to have a representation process as part of its enforcement 
process, which is not a legal requirement. Where FPNs have been issued and upheld, 
the business has failed to meet its legal requirements and therefore FPNs will not be 
cancelled.   
  
We have an FAQ on our website informing businesses of their 
requirements: Haringey's business and commercial waste service | Haringey 
Council. We have also created some information with a QR code for translation 
options for those whose first language is not English. We have sent the information 
out in the business rates correspondence and are working with traders associations 
and the Inclusive Economy Team within the Council to see what further educational 
work we can do.     
  
I do not know the details of Tonbridge and Malling and it should be noted that Kingdom 
have over 40 Local Authority contracts, all of which differ in their scope and 
deliverability. In Haringey, they are managed through a robust contract management 
process by the Waste Team and not by political committee. 
 

 

 

3. Cllr Barnes to Cllr Williams  

We have seen a number of cases of damp and mouldy council homes not being 

fixed within the latest statutory timescales. What percentage of properties reported 

with damp and mould has the council treated within the timelines set out by Awaabs 

law, and will you reinstate the damp and mould email inbox you have cut, to allow 

councillors to flag cases they are made aware of so they can be urgently triaged? 

 

Response 

Since Awaab’s Law came into force in October, the full range of management 
information indicators relating to the new timescales and requirements is currently 
being monitored, with new KPIs due to be established for monthly reporting in 
2026/27.  
Performance against the statutory timescales set out in Awaab’s Law is monitored by 
each stage of the process rather than as a single overall percentage.  
The Council tracks compliance across key stages including investigation, emergency 
mitigation and full remediation of damp and mould hazards.  

https://haringey.gov.uk/rubbish-recycling/haringeys-business-commercial-waste-service
https://haringey.gov.uk/rubbish-recycling/haringeys-business-commercial-waste-service


Current performance therefore varies across these stages and is monitored against 
the relevant statutory timescale for each measure.  
The figures to mid-February against some of the key stages of the process are as 
follows:   
Emergency   

 63% emergency treatments within 24 hours   
 80% surveyor visits in target   
 100% further works in target.   

  
Significant   

 80% surveyor visits in target   
 86% made safe in target   
 97% further works in target.   

  
Additional staff resources are being brought into the repairs service to improve 
performance, with surveyors being a key priority. The Council does not intend to 
reinstate the damp and mould email inbox as residents being able to report cases via 
e-form directly onto our case management system has allowed the service to 
achieve significantly quicker response times in line with legislation.   
Members are still able to escalate individual cases via the Members 
Enquiries route and this process ensures that all escalations are formally 
logged, investigated and responded to.      
 

 

 

4. Cllr Rossetti to Cllr Arkell  

In December 2025, despite the reduction in operating hours, Alexandra Park Library 

had the highest number of items issued among the small libraries, (even higher than 

the main library in Wood Green). This shows how much the library is used and how 

much its residents need it.   

It is clear that the Library is well loved and well used, this has been shown by the 

support of local residents over and over again. It is used after school by those going 

to the nearby schools, parents and toddlers, elderly, for classes, concerts, knitting 

groups, printing and computing. Residents find it difficult to understand why their 

needs have been ignored. The council acknowledges that 'the reduction and 

inconsistency in opening hours still emerged as the most significant barrier to 

equitable access and service delivery'. 

Will you address this inequality by increasing the operating hours of Alexandra Park 

Library to at least 4 weekdays? 

 

Response 



The question of revising the opening hours at Alexandra Park Library was fully considered 
when a deputation raised it in December 2025 and the council’s position remains consistent. 
It is also important to recognise that Wood Green Library was temporarily closed for essential 
works during that same period, meaning direct comparisons with Alexandra Park Library’s 
usage data would not reflect the full picture.  
   
The decision to reduce library hours was not taken lightly. It was a necessary response to the 
significant financial pressures facing local authorities nationwide, and it followed extensive 
public consultation. Cabinet approved the new model in December 2024, and it was 
implemented in September 2025 after careful internal consultation and restructuring. 
This demonstrates a council committed to responsible financial stewardship while still 
protecting services that are valued by residents.  
   
The revised hours were shaped by a broad set of considerations not just footfall or book 
issues. Cabinet endorsed an equitable model that directs resources to areas with the greatest 
need, particularly in the centre and east of the borough. This reflects a principled commitment 
to fairness and social equity, ensuring that communities facing the most challenges continue 
to receive strong library provision.  
   
It is simply not feasible for the library service to increase opening hours without undermining 
the savings already agreed. These savings are essential to safeguarding the council’s overall 
financial stability and, crucially, to protecting the long-term future of Haringey’s entire library 
service. Despite the reduced hours, Haringey’s libraries still offer opening times that are 
average across London remarkable given that Haringey previously had some of the longest 
hours in the capital. At the same time, the council has invested significantly in refurbishing and 
upgrading library buildings and, importantly, has kept all nine libraries open at a time when 
other boroughs have been forced to close theirs.  
   
Alexandra Park Library continues to be a much-loved and well-used community space. The 
council is committed to enhancing access wherever possible, including through community-led 
events, partnerships with Friends groups, volunteer-supported activities and externally funded 
programmes. This collaborative approach strengthens community ownership while expanding 
what the library can offer.  
   
The new Library Strategy sets out a bold, future-focused vision that positions Haringey’s 
libraries as dynamic, inclusive, and indispensable public spaces. It is rooted in extensive 
engagement with residents, young people, staff, partners, and stakeholders. Hundreds of 
voices captured through surveys, workshops, and community conversations have shaped a 
strategy that reflects the real aspirations of the borough.  
   
The strategy commits to championing inclusion and equity, inspiring learning and creativity, 
supporting wellbeing, embracing digital innovation, and ensuring long-term sustainability. It 
responds to global trends in library use, including rising digital engagement and growing 
demand for inclusive, multifunctional community spaces. This is a forward-looking plan that 
protects libraries not just for today, but for generations to come.  
   
Alongside the borough-wide strategy, each of Haringey’s nine libraries will have its own 
development plan, co-created with staff, Friends groups, and library users. These plans will 
evolve over time, giving each library the flexibility to respond to local needs and opportunities. 
Work is already underway to strengthen local engagement, expand partnerships, and increase 
activity and utilisation demonstrating the council’s ongoing commitment to ensuring that every 
library continues to thrive.  

 

 



 

5. Cllr Isilar-Gosling to Cllr Chandwani  

The BBC recently published a report into which Local Authorities were on track to 

meet the government’s March deadline to provide a weekly food waste collection to 

every household. Haringey were one of a small number of authorities who did not  

respond to the BBC’s request for information. Why did Haringey fail to respond, and 

given the grant funding of £580,000 for Haringey, will the Council be meeting the 

government deadline? 

 

Response 

DEFRA had its own formula for calculating the funding and originally awarded the 
Council a £47k grant. This was insufficient and officers in the Waste Team challenged 
the decision which took over a year from DEFRA to confirm. Haringey is the only 
London Borough to have successfully challenged DEFRA.   
  
Unfortunately, the delay in funding confirmation has also coincided with delays in 
vehicle and bin production as demand is so high nationally. This is why the service will 
be implemented after March 2026.     
  
 

 

 

6. Cllr Emery to Cllr Chandwani  

In light of numerous collisions at the junction of Archway Road and Shepherd’s Hill, 

has the council responded to the TfL consultation about changes to the road layout 

in this area to ask for specific safety measures to be included for this dangerous 

junction? 

 

Response 

The council will provide a formal response to the Archway Road A1 Safety Scheme, 
based on the following:  
A technical highways review carried out by officers, including an assessment of 
relevant local and regional policies, as well as the scheme’s compliance with 
required highway design standards.  
 
Feedback from local ward councillors, informed by their assessment of the scheme 
and comments received from residents.  
 
Feedback from the Lead Member, taking into account officers’ recommendations and 
the views expressed by residents and local ward councillors.  
 



Officers are currently drafting the formal response, which will be made available to 
members if required.  
 

 

7. Cllr Connor to Cllr Williams 

Marks and Spencer in Muswell hill has paused a multimillion-pound investment in 

this store due to the uncertainty around the Summerland Gardens car park to the 

rear being included in the council's draft local plan. As Marks and Spencer notes – 

‘Removal of a key local asset of car parking will have a fundamental impact on the 

ability for M&S to continue to successfully trade from this site’, and there is now a 

real risk that if the car park site remains in the Draft Local Plan we could lose this 

store.  

Please can the Cabinet Member state publicly that they will remove this car park site 

in Muswell Hill from the Draft Local Plan, showing they are listening not only to the 

concerns from a key anchor store, but also to local residents who are quite rightly 

concerned about losing this hugely important store with all the jobs and investment it 

brings to our area. 

 

Response 

The Summerland Gardens Car Park is council owned and in April 2025 the Cabinet 

identified it as a potential site for the council’s housebuilding programme to help 

deliver affordable housing for those most in need in the borough. 

 

The Draft Local Plan has also identified the site for potential new homes. The draft 

site allocation clearly states local businesses and local stakeholders should be 

engaged in any detailed plans for the site, and “proposals should consider the need 

to retain some level of general needs car parking”. The Draft Local Plan also has a 

key objective of a strong local economy and vibrant town centres including in 

Muswell Hill to “meet the everyday needs of local people”. 

 

The council is grateful for all of the consultation responses received and is carefully 

considering these and any amendments necessary before the next draft of the Local 

Plan is consulted on. 

 

Council officers have met representatives from M&S and given them reassurance 

that there is no need to pause investment in their store. Council officers are working 

in the spirit of partnership with M&S and following up actions together. 



 

 

Cllr Mark Blake to Cllr Williams 

Councils across London have seen Temporary Accommodation costs soar, what 
practical measures is the council delivering to alleviate this and what evidence do we 
have of its effectiveness? 
 
Response 
 
Housing Demand is successfully delivering a comprehensive and well-
balanced programme of supply expansion, cost reduction, income maximisation and 
prevention initiatives. This strategic shift toward a more sustainable temporary 
accommodation model includes property acquisition, rent convergence, hotel rate 
renegotiation, moving all families out of B&B accommodation, improved income 
collection, support service reform and the introduction of PSL incentives. Cost 
pressures are being better controlled with a £1.7m reduction in anticipated budget 
over spend at year end.  Housing Demand has fully delivered its 2025/26 savings 
target of £3.438m, with most workstreams performing strongly and several—
particularly income collection and B&B elimination—showing significant, measurable 
results.   
  
Together, these achievements demonstrate that despite rising demand and cost 
pressure, the service measures are not only working now but establishing a strong 
foundation for further financial improvements in 2026/27 and 2027/28.  
 

 


